

No. 14-12373

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

V.

**PETER E. CLAY, TODD S. FARHA, PAUL L. BEHRENS AND
WILLIAM L. KALE,**
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 8:11-cr-00115-JSM-MAP
Before the Honorable James S. Moody, Jr.

**BRIEF OF EVIDENCE LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER PAUL L. BEHRENS' PETITION
FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

SARA E. KROPF, COUNSEL OF RECORD
LAW OFFICE OF SARA KROPF PLLC
1001 G STREET, NW, SUITE 800
WASHINGTON, DC 20001
(202) 627-6900
SARA@KROPF-LAW.COM

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

ISSUE FOR REVIEW.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. Rules 703 and 803(6) Are Designed to Preserve a Defendant’s Cross-Examination Rights and Provide Critical Protections Against Hearsay2

 A. The Hearsay Rules Protect Cross-Examination Rights2

 B. Rule 703 Allows an Expert To Disclose Hearsay Only Where Specific Safeguards Are Met.....3

 C. Rule 703’s Limitations Are Critical Because Expert Witness Are Particularly Problematic as Hearsay Conduits.....4

 D. The Business Records Exception to the Hearsay Prohibition in Rule 803(6) Likewise Includes Careful Restrictions5

II. The Panel’s Misapplication of the Rules of Evidence Sets a Dangerous Precedent for Other Criminal Cases7

 A. The Panel Disregarded the Rules’ Plain Requirements7

 B. The Panel’s Holding Allowing Experts To End-Run Around The Rules’ Requirements Undermines the Default Prohibition Against Hearsay and Criminal Defendants’ Cross-Examination Rights8

 C. The Panel’s Decision Sets a Dangerous Precedent Given the Reality of White-Collar Criminal Prosecution and the Use of Restatements in Those Prosecutions11

 D. This Case Demonstrates the Danger of Allowing Financial Restatements to be Used Against Defendants Where the Rules’ Limited Exceptions to Use of Hearsay Are Not Satisfied14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
* <i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	2
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	2
<i>In re James Wilson Assocs.</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	3
<i>Pelster v. Ray</i> , 987 F.2d 514 (8th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> , 374 P.3d 320 (Cal. 2016).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Garnett</i> , 122 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1997) (per curiam)	6
<i>United States v. Grey Bear</i> , 883 F.2d 1382 (8th Cir. 1989)	5
* <i>United States v. Inadi</i> , 475 U.S. 387 (1986).....	2, 3, 9
<i>United States v. Scrima</i> , 819 F.2d 996 (11th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>United States v. Tran Trong Cuong</i> , 18 F.3d 1132 (4th Cir. 1994)	5
Statutes and Rules	
*Fed. R. Evid. 703	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid.801(d)(2)(E)	9

*Fed. R. Evid.803(6).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid.901(b)(5).....	9
Fed. R. Evid.901(b)(9).....	9
Other Authorities	
Broun, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (7th ed.)	2, 4
Copland & Mangual, <i>Justice Out of the Shadows: Federal Deferred Prosecution Agreements and the Political Order</i> (June 2016)	12
Files, R. <i>SEC Enforcement: Does Forthright Disclosure and Cooperation Really Matter?</i> 53 J. Accounting & Econ. 353, 355 (2012).....	13
Fishman et al., <i>Jones on Evidence</i> (7th ed. 2013)	4
Graham et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure, Evidence</i> (2014 ed.).....	6
<i>McCormick On Evidence</i> (Brown 6th ed. 2006).....	4
Mueller et al., <i>Federal Evidence</i> (4th ed.).....	6
Podgor, <i>White Collar Innocence: Irrelevant in the High Stakes Risk Game</i> , 85 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 77 (2010)	12
Report of Investigation Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Exchange Act Release No. 44969, 76 SEC Docket 220 (Oct. 23, 2001)	13
Rothstein et al., <i>Evidence: Cases, Materials, and Problems</i> (4th ed.).....	4
<i>United States v. Arthrocare Corp.</i> , Deferred Prosecution Agreement (W.D. Tex. Dec. 30, 2013)	13
Weinstein et al., <i>Weinstein’s Evidence Manual</i> (7th ed. 2015).....	5
Weissenberger, <i>Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed.).....	4
Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1940)	2
